incidental to ownership. Hence, all leasehold land held for own use was classified by the Group as operating
lease and where necessary, the minimum lease payments or the up-front payments made were allocated
between the land and the building elements in proportion to the relative fair values for leasehold interests in
the land element and building element of the lease at the inception of the lease. The up-front payment
represented prepaid lease payments and were amortised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The Group adopted the amendments to FRS 117. The Group has reassessed and determined that all
leasehold land of the Group are in substance finance leases and has reclassified the leasehold land to
property, plant and equipment. The change in accounting policy has been made retrospectively in
accordance with the transitional provisions of the amendment.

The reclassification does not affect the basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share for the current and
prior periods.

The following comparative figures have been restated following the adoption of the amendment to FRS 117:

As previously As
reported Adjustment restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position
31 December 2009
Property, plant and equipment 3,579 1,659 5,238
Prepaid lease payments 1,659 (1,659) -

1 January 2009
Property, plant and equipment 3,695 1,682 5,377
Prepaid lease payments 1,682 (1,682) -

Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d

WILLOWGLEN MSC BERHAD < annual report 2010 >

51

FRS 139 Financial instruments : Recognition and measurement

FRS 139 establishes principles for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and
some contracts to buy and sell non-financial items. The Group and the Company have adopted FRS 139
prospectively on 1 January 2010 in accordance with the transitional provisions. The effects arising from
the adoption of this Standard has been accounted for by adjusting the opening balance of retained
earnings as at 1 January 2010. Comparatives are not restated. The details of the changes in accounting